

No. 18-113

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH RODGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
FLORIDA CENTER FOR CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION AT FLORIDA
INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF
LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KATHERINE C. YARGER
NATALIE HAUSKNECHT
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202

DANIEL NOWICKI
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
200 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10166
(212) 351-3909
challigan@gibsondunn.com

STUART F. DELERY
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because The Prior Florida Sentencing Scheme and the New <i>Hurst</i> Constitutional Right Are Functionally and Practically Different, Waiver of the Former is Not Waiver of the Latter	4
A. The jury must now unanimously find that the state has proven a particular aggravating circumstance beyond a reasonable doubt	6
B. The jury must now unanimously determine that the aggravating circumstance is sufficient to warrant a sentence of death	8
C. The jury must now unanimously find that the aggravating circumstances outweigh the mitigating circumstances	9
D. The jury must now unanimously decide to impose a death sentence	9
II. Florida’s Supreme Court Joined a Deep Split Among State Courts Regarding Whether a Defendant Can Waive Not-yet-Recognized Sixth Amendment <i>Apprendi</i> Rights	13
A. State Courts Are Divided Over Whether Defendants Can Waive	

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
These <i>Apprendi</i> Rights Before They Are Recognized.....	14
1. The Majority of States That Addressed the Issue Have Held That Defendants Cannot Waive Sixth Amendment <i>Apprendi</i> Rights Which Have Not Yet Been Recognized	16
2. Florida Joined a Minority of States in Holding That <i>Apprendi</i> Rights Can Be Waived Before They Are Recognized	18
III. The Court Should Resolve the Split	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aguierre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	7
<i>Allred v. State</i> , 186 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	9, 12
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	17, 22
<i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	11
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	19, 20, 22
<i>Covington v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017)	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2010)	25
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	15
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	24
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	2, 3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017)	6
<i>Hutchinson v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5377 (2018)	24
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 243 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2018)	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16, 19, 24
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	2
<i>Leone v. State</i> , 797 N.E.2d 743 (Ind. 2003).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Wheeler</i> , 609 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 771 N.E.2d 46 (Ind. 2002).....	23
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	3, 15
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 672 (2017).....	3, 21, 22, 25
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	21
<i>People v. Isaacks</i> , 133 P.3d 1190 (Colo. 2006)	17
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	6, 8, 9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	5, 13, 14
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009)	2, 20
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Smith v. Yeager</i> , 393 U.S. 122 (1968)	20, 21
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 108 P.3d 1233 (Wash. App. 2005)	17
<i>State v. Dettman</i> , 719 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. 2006)	16
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 604 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2004)	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 878 A.2d 757 (N.J. 2005)	16
<i>State v. King</i> , 168 P.3d 1123 (N.M. 2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Meynardie</i> , 616 S.E.2d 21 (N.C. App. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> and remanded, 646 S.E.2d 530 (N.C. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Murdaugh</i> , 97 P.3d 844 (Ariz. 2004).....	22
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 709 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2006).....	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005)	18
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	4, 6, 8, 10
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 118 P.3d 1122 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	18, 23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 104 P.3d 1151 (Or. App. 2005).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. 2011)	19, 20, 22
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	5
<i>Trusley v. State</i> , 829 N.E.2d 923 (Ind. 2005).....	23
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2015)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	7
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) (2010)	4
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2010)	4
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2) (2010)	4
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(a)-(b)	8
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) (2010)	5
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)(a)	8, 10
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3)(a)2	10
Fla. Stat. § 921.1414(2) (2010)	8
Other Authorities	
William J. Bowers, <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 931 (2006)	11
